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[bookmark: _GoBack]Office of Children and Family Services Response to Public Comments to Emergency/Proposed Rule Making: (CFS-20-19-00001-EP) To Eliminate the Requirement that Victims of Domestic Violence Apply for Public Assistance to Pay for Cost of Shelter and Services



In response to Part J of Chapter 56 of the Laws of 2019, amendments to Social Services Law sections, 131-U and 459-f, the Office of Children and Family Services (OCFS) filed Emergency Regulations amending sections 408.4, 408.5, 452.9 and 452.10 of Title 18 NYCRR.  OCFS received comments from three commenters.  The comments are grouped below by the relevant section of regulations they address. 

Subdivision 408.4(c)(1) 

Comments:  

1.	One commenter questioned whether it is necessary that a residential program for victims of domestic violence notify the applicable social services district of an admission into their program within one business day?  The commenter suggests that residential domestic violence programs notify the applicable social services district on a monthly basis.

2.	One commenter suggested OCFS reiterate the conditions by which a residential program for victims of domestic violence may share personally identifying information (PII) when that program is not located within same social services district that the victim was residing at the time of the incident that necessitated the need for residential domestic violence services.

Response:

1.	This is existing language.  OCFS has considered this suggestion and has not made any changes to the regulation at this time.  

2.	OCFS has not made changes to the regulations in response to this suggestion.



Section 408.5

Comment: One commenter stated that New York State should abolish the per diem reimbursement model.

Response:  OCFS has not made any changes to the regulation at this time.  The per diem reimbursement structure is set in statute.  



Subdivision 408.5(a)(2)

Comment:  One commenter expressed concern that residential programs for victims of domestic violence would be in violation of the provision to provide victims of domestic violence with written information related to their right to apply for public assistance, and other relevant information so that the victim can make an informed choice whether to apply.

Response:  OCFS is committed to providing technical assistance, and is working to provide information to the field.   A policy directive and an informational brochure has been developed in conjunction with OTDA and will be issued imminently so that DV providers can easily access the applicable information and share it with DV victims seeking shelter.   



Subdivision 408.5(a)(4)

Comment:  One commenter requested that OCFS specify what “other reimbursement” may be available to social services districts. 

Response:  The wording, “other reimbursement,” is statutory language found in Social Services Law Section 131-u.  Presently, the other reimbursement available to LDSS for DV costs is reimbursement available under Title XX.



Subdivision 408.5(b)(1)(i-iii)

Comment:  One commenter does not support the changes to this provision related to funding streams within public assistance.

Response:   This regulation was last amended in 1992. The changes made to this section reflect current funding streams for various types of public assistance.  As indicated in the text of the regulation, further information can be found in 18 NYCRR Parts 369, 370, and 372.



Subdivision 408.5(b)(2)

Comment: Two commenters both noted that there were two amendments in Section 408.5(b)(2), which result in the second amendment to paragraph (2) canceling the first.



The first:

“Subparagraphs (i), (ii), and (iii) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (b) of Section 408.5 of Title 18 are amended as follows:”



The second:

“Paragraph (2) of subdivision (b) of Section 408.5 of Title 18 is repealed, and subsequent Paragraphs (3) and (4) are renumbered and amended as follows: 

([3]2) The social services district…”



Response:  OCFS intended for the language of the first version of 18 NYCRR 408.5(b)(2) to be effective.  The reference to repealing Paragraph (2) of subdivision (b) of Section 408.5 of Title 18 is an error.  We have corrected this error by removing the reference to repealing 18 NYCRR 408.5(b)(2), and renumbered the subsequent paragraphs.



Subdivision 408.5(b)(3)

Comments:  One commenter suggested that OCFS elaborate that consent for PII to be shared in this provision is written, informed and time-limited. 



Response:  OCFS agrees with this suggestion and has added clarifying language indicating that consent must be written, informed and time-limited.



Subdivision 408.5(c)(1)

Comments: 

1.	One commenter noted that subdivision (c) of Section 408.5 of Title 18 reads: “To the extent funds are appropriated and a social services district has exhausted its allocation under Title XX of the federal Social Security Act that is required to be spent on adult protective or domestic violence services, such expenditures made by a social services district will be subject to applicable State reimbursement.”  However, they noted that the italicized word did not appear in the current regulations, which read “… such expenditures made by a social services district will be subject to 50 percent State reimbursement.” Since “applicable” isn’t underscored as new in the amended language, and “50 percent” has been omitted from the amended language without the use of brackets, the intended changes were unclear.

2.	 Another commenter also noted that any change which would lower reimbursement to social services districts would create a financial burden for social services districts and ultimately affect reimbursement to residential domestic violence providers.  

Response:

1.	OCFS intended to bracket “50 percent” and underline the addition of “applicable.”  This was an oversight, and OCFS will make the applicable corrections.

2.	The removal of “50 percent” is to align the regulations with the provisions of ___________which removed reference to a specific percentage.  Part J of Chapter 56 of the Laws of 2019 make it clear a social services district is still obligated to pay the per diem rate.  New York State is not in a position to abolish the current per diem reimbursement model. 





Subdivision 452.9(a)(7)(xii)

Comment:   One commenter does not see the need to reiterate providing victims with information related to public assistance so that the victim can make an informed choice whether to apply for public assistance in this section related to victim’s rights.

Response:  OCFS disagrees and notes that this is a separate Part of the regulations.  





Subdivision 452.9(b)(2)

Comment:  One commenter points out the data as described in section 452.10(a)(4)(ii)(c) is not statistical in nature and recommends using the term “aggregate” instead.

Response:  OCFS has not made changes based upon this suggestion.



Subdivision 452.10(a)(4)(ii)(c)(1-7)

Comments:  Two commenters had a question related to the amendment to clause (c) of subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (4) of subdivision (a) of Section 452.10 of Title 18. In the Register, the amended text for the (6) of subparagraph (c), just below the addition of a new (6), reads: “[6](7) other relevant information which identifies a resident’s service and safety needs;” However, the text of the existing regulation reads: “other relevant information which identifies a resident’s service and safety needs and which is necessary to ensure the provision of appropriate services to the resident.”  Because the italicized text has been omitted from the amended language without the use of brackets, it is unclear if it was intended to be deleted or if it was dropped inadvertently.



Response:

1.	OCFS has another regulatory package filed in late 2018, which proposed the new language as originally drafted in this emergency regulatory package.  OCFS intended to bracket out and remove the italicized language. Additional changes are made to this language in the adopted regulations, as follows: “… for the purposes of reimbursing a residential program for victims of domestic violence the approved per diem rate for those victims that choose not to apply for public assistance and care, the following non-personally identifying information.”  In addition, subparagraph (7) is removed.



Another subparagraph is added that contains the original language in 452.10(a)(4)(ii)(c).  This becomes a new 452.10(a)(4)(ii)(d).  The new subparagraph (d) reads as follows: 



d)	for the purpose of reimbursing a residential program for victims of domestic violence the approved per diem rate for those victims that choose to apply for public assistance and provide informed written, time-limited consent to their personally identifying information, the following information:

(1)	the name of the resident for whom an approved per diem rate will be paid;

(2)	the name of any minor children for whom an approved per diem rate will be paid;

(3)	the business address of the residential program for victims of domestic violence;

(4)	the date the resident and as applicable minor child, entered the program;

(5)	the date of the resident’s and as applicable minor child’s departure; and

(6)	other relevant information which identifies a resident’s service and safety needs and which is necessary to ensure the provision of appropriate services to the resident.


Job Impact Statement (JIS)

[bookmark: _GoBack]Changes made to the last published rule do not necessitate revision to the previously published JIS.


Paragraph (1) of subdivision (c) of Section 408.4 of Title 18 is amended as follows:



[bookmark: _Hlk6313270](1)	When a residential program [makes a determination] determines that a person is eligible for admission and admits such person into the program, it must provide notice [by telephone] of such admission to the social services district where the person resided at the time of the domestic violence incident.  Such notice must be given on or before the first working day following admission; provided, however, that personally identifying information may only be disclosed to a social services district if the program has received written, informed and time-limited consent from the victim of domestic violence and head of household to share that information.  If the residential program is not located in the social services district in which the victim of domestic violence resided at the time the domestic violence incident occurred, the person may submit an application for public assistance and care to the district in which the program is located.  In such a case, notice [by telephone] of admission must also be given by the residential program to the social services district in which the residential program is located on or before the first working day following such admission.  The social services district in which the residential program is located must forward the completed application, within five days of its receipt, to the social services district in which the person resided at the time of the domestic violence incident in accordance with section 311.4(b) of this Title. 



Section 408.5 of Title 18 is renamed as follows:



408.5 [Financial eligibility] Social services district payment responsibility.  



Paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) of Section 408.5 of Title 18 is amended as follows:



(1)  The social services district in which a victim of domestic violence was residing at the time of the domestic violence incident is financially responsible for making payments to a residential program for victims of domestic violence for the costs of temporary shelter, emergency services and care provided to such victim and any minor child of such victim whether or not the victim is financially eligible for public assistance and care [if:



(i) the victim is eligible for admission to the residential program pursuant to section 408.4 of this Part; and



(ii) the social services district receives a public assistance application on behalf of the victim pursuant to subdivision (b) of this section].



New paragraphs (2) and (3) of subdivision (a) of 408.5 of Title 18 are added, and subsequent paragraphs are amended and renumbered as follows:



	(2) 	A victim of domestic violence shall be provided written information explaining their right to apply for public assistance and care and relevant information to make an informed decision whether to apply for such assistance.  This information must include, but is not limited to: understanding what personally identifying information is required, how that information will be used, and what benefits and services are available through public assistance and care.  



	(3) 	A social services district cannot require that a victim of domestic violence apply for public assistance and care in order to receive domestic violence services. 





	([2]4)	The social services district in which the victim of domestic violence was residing at the time of the domestic violence incident is responsible for determining the victim's financial eligibility for public assistance and care,  if the victim chooses to apply for public assistance and care, pursuant to subdivision (b) of this section [.] or otherwise providing payment for the costs of emergency shelter and services provided to a victim of domestic violence at the daily reimbursement rate determined by the Office of Children and Family Services pursuant to section 131-u of the Social Services Law reduced by the sum of any other reimbursement available for such costs.





Subparagraphs (i), (ii) and (iii) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) of Section 408.5 of Title 18 are amended as follows:



(i) emergency assistance to needy families [pursuant to section 350-j of the Social Services Law] with children, pursuant to Part 372 of this Title;



(ii) family assistance, pursuant to [section 349 of the Social

      Services Law] Part 369 of this Title;



(iii) [home relief] safety net assistance, pursuant to [sections 157 and 158 of the Social

      Services Law] Part 370 of this Title; or



Subparagraphs (i), (ii) and (iii) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (b) of Section 408.5 of Title 18 are amended as follows:



(i) the victim is eligible for admission to a residential program for victims of domestic violence pursuant to section 408.4 of this Part; and



[(ii) the victim applies for public assistance and care pursuant to Part 350 of this Title; and

        

[(iii)] (ii) to the extent such victim remains in the residential program, and the victim chooses to complete[s] the application process for public assistance and care pursuant to Parts 350 and 351 of this Title, if eligible for public assistance and care, the victim [complies] must comply with any statutory or regulatory requirements relating to the receipt of such public assistance and care.



Paragraphs (3) and (4) of subdivision (b) of Section 408.5 of this title are renumbered and amended as follows:



([3]2) The social services district in which the victim of domestic violence was residing at the time of the domestic violence incident is responsible for determining the victim's eligibility for public assistance and care, if such victim chooses to apply for public assistance and care, pursuant to Parts 351, 352, and 369 or 370 or 372 of this Title. Such social services district cannot require the public assistance applicant or recipient to apply any earned or unearned income toward the unmet shelter cost after the public assistance benefit is applied toward the cost of housing. To the extent that funds are appropriated and a social services district has exhausted its allocation under Title XX of the Federal Social Security Act that is required to be spent on adult protective or domestic violence services, such payments made by a social services district will be subject to the applicable state reimbursement.  



([4]3) Persons who are receiving public assistance and care at the time of entry into a residential program for victims of domestic violence must notify the social services district providing such assistance of the change in their circumstances.  Upon receiving written, informed and time-limited consent of a victim of domestic violence who was receiving public assistance and care at the time of entry into the residential program for victims of domestic violence, or chooses to apply for public assistance and care during the time of residing in such program and is found eligible for public assistance and care, a social services district must apply the shelter allowance portion of the victim of domestic violence’s public assistance benefit, up to the daily reimbursement rate determined by the Office of Children and Family Services pursuant to section 131-u of the Social Services Law reduced by the sum of any other reimbursement available for such costs, to reimburse a residential program for victims of domestic violence for the costs of emergency shelter and services.  







Subdivision (c) of Section 408.5 of Title 18 is amended as follows:



(c) 	Reimbursement for services provided to victims of domestic violence who are ineligible or who do not apply for public assistance and care.



(1) [When] Where a social services district determines that a victim of domestic violence is ineligible for public assistance and care, or has chosen not to apply for public assistance and care, [the social services district must determine the victim's ability to pay all or part of the costs of such shelter, services and care based upon the information the victim provided on his or her application for public assistance and care.] a social services district financially responsible for a victim of domestic violence shall reimburse a residential program for victims of domestic violence for the costs of emergency shelter and services provided to such victim at the daily reimbursement rate established by the Office of Children and Family Services reduced by any other reimbursement available for such costs. To the extent funds are appropriated and a social services district has exhausted its allocation under Title XX of the federal Social Security Act that is required to be spent on adult protective or domestic violence services, such expenditures made by a social services district will be subject to [50 percent] applicable State reimbursement.

Paragraph (2) of subdivision (c) of Section 408.5 of Title 18 is repealed and replaced with a new paragraph (2), as follows:



(2)	A social services district may choose to seek reimbursement of expenditures for residential domestic violence services through its allocation under Title XX of the federal Social Security Act, or any other funding source, so long as reimbursement is in accordance with the applicable funding source requirements.



Subdivision (d) of Section 408.5 of Title 18 is repealed. 



Subparagraph (xii) of subparagraph (7) of subdivision (a) of Section 452.9 of Title 18 is amended as follows:



(xii) 	the right to manage one’s own financial affairs [;], including information regarding public assistance and care so that the resident can make an informed decision about whether to apply for benefits, including what benefits are available, what personally identifying information is required for the application, and how that information will be used;   



A new paragraph (2) is added to subdivision (b) of 452.9 of Title 18 as follows and the subsequent paragraphs (2) – (7) are renumbered to (3) – (8) respectively.



(2) 	The program must maintain non-personally identifying [statistical] information for the purpose of reimbursement from a social services district as provided in section 452.10(a)(4)(c) of this Part. 



Clause (c) of subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (4) of subdivision (a) of Section 452.10 of Title 18 is amended as follows:



[bookmark: _GoBack](c)	[to those elements of the resident case record as listed below] for the purposes of reimbursing a residential program for victims of domestic violence the approved per diem rate for those victims that choose not to apply for public assistance,  the following non-personally identifying information:



(1) 	the [name] date of admission of the resident for whom an approved per diem rate will be paid;



(2)  	the [name of any] date of admission for each minor child[ren] for whom an approved per diem rate will be paid;



(3) 	the business address of the residential program for victims of domestic violence;



(4)	 the date of the resident’s [entered] departure from the program;



(5)  	the date of the resident's minor children (if any) departure from the program; [and]



(6) 	information identifying the social services district of fiscal responsibility on the form furnished by the Office. 



[(7) other relevant information which identifies a resident's service and safety needs and which is necessary to ensure the provision of appropriate services to the resident];



Clause (d) of subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (4) of subdivision (a) of Section 452.10 of Title 18 is added as follows:



(d)	for the purpose of reimbursing a residential program for victims of domestic violence the approved per diem rate for those victims that choose to apply for public assistance and provide informed written, time-limited consent to their personally identifying information, the following information:



(1)	the name of the resident for whom an approved per diem rate will be paid;



(2)	the name of any minor children for whom an approved per diem rate will be paid;



(3)	the business address of the residential program for victims of domestic violence;



(4)	the date the resident and as applicable minor child, entered the program;



(5)	the date of the resident’s and as applicable minor child’s departure; and



(6)	other relevant information which identifies a resident’s service and safety needs and which is necessary to ensure the provision of appropriate services to the resident.


Rural Area Flexibility Analysis (RAFA)

[bookmark: _GoBack]Changes made to the last published rule do not necessitate revision to the previously published RAFA. 







Regulatory Flexibility Analysis (RFA) for small businesses and local governments

[bookmark: _GoBack]Changes made to the last published rule do not necessitate revision to the previously published RFA.


Regulatory Impact Statement
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be
initially
reviewed
in
the
calendar
year
________,
which
is
no
later
than
the
3
rd
year
after
the
year
in
which
this
rule
is
being
adopted.
B.
As
a
rule
that
requires
a
RFA,
RAFA
or
JIS,
this
rule
will
be
initially
reviewed
in
the
calendar
year
which
is
the
4
th
or
5
th
year
after
the
year
in
which
this
rule
is
being
adopted.
This
review
Attached
is
an
assessment
of
public
comment
on
the
issue
of
the
4
or
5-year
initial
review
period;
or
An
assessment
of
public
comment
on
the
4
or
5-year
initial
review
period
is
not
attached
because
no
comments
were
received
on
the
issue.
[
[
]
]
C.
[
[
]
]
]
period,
justification
for
proposing
same,
and
invitation
for
public
comment
thereon,
were
contained
in
a
RFA,
RAFA
or
JIS:
As
a
rule
that
does
not
require
a
RFA,
RAFA
or
JIS,
this
rule
will
be
initially
reviewed
in
the
calendar
year
which
is
no
later
than
the
5
th
year
after
the
year
in
which
this
rule
is
being
adopted.
D.
[
]
Not
Applicable.
This is a “rate making” or a “consensus rule,” or a repeal of a rule.
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13.
Assessment
of
Public
Comment
(includes
legislative
comments)
(COMPLETE ONE; ALL ATTACHMENTS MUST BE 2,000 WORDS OR LESS):
[
]
Attached
is
an
assessment
of
public
comment.
No
particular
form
is
required,
and
it
need
only
include
comments
not
addressed
in
any
previously
published
assessment
for
this
rule.
However,
the
assessment
must
be
based
on
any
written
comments
received
by
the
agency
or
any
comments
presented
at
any
public
hearing
held
by
the
agency
about
this
rule
(include
legislative
comment).
It
must
contain
a
summary
and
an
analysis
of
the
issues
raised
and
significant
alternatives
suggested,
a
statement
of
the
reason(s)
why
any
significant
alternatives
were
not
incorporated,
and
a
description
of
any
changes
made
as
a
result
of
such
comments.
[
]
An
assessment
is
not
attached
because
no
comments
were
received.
[
]
An
assessment
is
not
required
because
this
action
is
for
a
“rate
making”
as
defined
in
SAPA
§102(2)
(a)(ii).
[
]
]
14. Referenced
material
(check
one
box):
[
No
information
is
being
incorporated
by
reference
in
this
rule.
This
rule
contains
referenced
material
in
the
following
Parts,
sections,
subdivisions
or
paragraphs:
AGENCY
CERTIFICATION
(To
be
completed
by
the
person
who
PREPARED
the
notice)
I
have
reviewed
this
form
and
the
information
submitted
with
it.
The
information
contained
in
this
notice
is
correct
to
the
best
of
my
knowledge.
I
have
reviewed
Article
2
of
SAPA
and
Parts
260
through
263
of
19
NYCRR,
and
I
hereby
certify
that
this
notice
complies
with
all
applicable
provisions.
Name
Signature
Address
Telephone
E-mail
Date
Please
read
before
submitting
this
notice:
1. Except
for
this
form
itself,
all
text
must
be
typed
in
the
prescribed
format
as
described
in
the
Department
of
State's
Register
procedures
manual,
Rule
Making
in
New
York
.
2. 
Rule making notices, with any necessary attachments (in MS Word unless otherwise specified), should be e-filed via the Department of State website.
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yes
publish
revision
text
no
3year
comment
no
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